

8

Office - Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED

OCT 13 1952

CHARLES F. ...

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, A. D. 1952.

—
No. ~~8~~ 1
—

OLIVER BROWN, MRS. RICHARD LAWTON,
MRS. SADIE EMMANUEL, et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA,
SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS, et al,

—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas.
—

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS AS AMICUS CURIAE.**

—
JOHN LIGTENBERG,
Counsel for
American Federation of Teachers.

SELMA M. BORCHARDT,
Of Counsel.

—
CHAMPLIN-SHEALY COMPANY, CHICAGO  365

INDEX.

	PAGE
Motion for Leave to File Brief as <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Brief of the American Federation of Teachers as <i>amicus curiae</i>	3
Opinions Below	4
Statutes Involved	4
Question Presented	4
Statement	4
Summary of Argument:	4
Argument:	
I. The Statutes of Kansas, Providing for segrega- tion of students in the public schools, violates the requirements of the equal protection clause of the 14th Amendment. The doctrine of "sepa- rate but equal facilities" is fallacious.....	5
II. Segregation in public schools inevitably results in inferior educational opportunities for the Negro	9
III. Segregation in public schools of learning de- prives the Negro student of an important ele- ment of the education process and he is thereby denied the equal educational opportunities man- dated by the Fourteenth Amendment	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF CASES.

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, registrar, 305 U. S. 337, 344	6
Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633, 640, 646	6
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537, 550	5, 6, 7
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1	6, 8
Sipuel v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 332 U. S. 631	6
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 332 U. S. 410	6
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629	7
McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U. S. 637...	7, 8

STATUTES.

See Appellants' Briefs.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Deutscher, Max, and Isidor Chain, The Psychological Effects of Enforced Segregation: A Survey of Social Science Opinion, Journal of Psychology, 1948-26, pp. 259-287	13
Hartmann, George W., Educational Psychology, Foreword, p. VI, American Book Co., 1940	12
Journal of Negro Education, Summer 1947.....	10
Judd, Charles H., Educational Psychology, p. 3, Houghton Mifflin, 1939	12
Lewin Kurt, "Resolving Social Conflicts," pp. 174 and 214, Harper & Bros., 1948	13
National Survey of the Higher Education of Negroes, Vol. 1	10
Negro Year Book, Tuskegee Institute, 1947. "The Negro and Education," p. 56. W. Harden Hughes.....	9
Public School Expenditures, Dr. John Norton and Dr. Eugene S. Lawler, American Council on Education, 1944	10

Socio-Economic Approach to Educational Problems, Misc. No. 6, Vol. 1, p. 1, Federal Security Agency, U. S. Office of Education, Wash., 1942	11
The Black & White of Rejections for Military Service, American Teachers Assn. Studies, ATA Montgom- ery, Ala., 1944	10
The Legal Status of the Negro (p. 134), Charles S. Mangum, Jr., Chapel Hill University of N. C. Press, 1940	9
Vocational Education and Guidance of Negroes, Bulle- tin No. 38, 1937, U. S. Dept. of Interior, Office of Edu- cation, p. 13	9
